

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

**TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC; TONY C. LONDON;
CAROL SCHALL; MARY TOWNLEY,**

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

**CHRISTY BERGHOFF, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated; JOANNE HARRIS, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated; JESSICA DUFF, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated; VICTORIA KIDD, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,**

Intervenors,

v.

**GEORGE E. SCHAEFER, III, in his official capacity as the
Clerk of Court for Norfolk Circuit Court; JANET M. RAINEY,
in her official capacity as State Registrar of Vital Records,**

Defendants – Appellants,

MICHÈLE MCQUIGG,

Intervenor/Defendant – Appellant,

and

**ROBERT F. MCDONNELL, in his official capacity as
Governor of Virginia; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of Virginia,**

Defendants,

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT NORFOLK**

**BRIEF OF EQUALITY NC AND SOUTH CAROLINA EQUALITY
COALITION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Mark Kleinschmidt
TIN FULTON WALKER & OWEN
312 West Franklin Street
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27516
(919) 240-7089

Ryan T. Butler
Not Admitted in This Court
2501 Walker Avenue
Greensboro, North Carolina 27403
(336) 497-1529

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. History of North Carolina’s discriminatory ban on same-sex marriage.....	5
B. History of South Carolina’s discriminatory ban on same-sex marriage.....	7
C. State bans on same-sex marriage harm children and parents	7
D. Same-sex marriage bans disproportionately burden military service members.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Baehr v. Lewin,
74 Haw. 530, 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)5

Boseman v. Jarrell,
364 N.C. 537, 704 S.E.2d 494 (N.C. 2010).....8

U.S. v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....4, 11, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. CONST. art. XIV, § 65, 6

S.C. CONST. art. XVII § 157

STATUTES

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 28A-4-116

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 28A-18-216

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 29-14, *ET SEQ.*14, 16

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 39-13.615

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 51-1.25

S.C. CODE ANN. § 20-1-157

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Ashley Broadway, Wife of Female Army Officer, Can Join Fort Bragg Spouses' Club*, Huffington Post (Jan. 26, 2013), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/01/26/ashley-broadway-wife-of-f_n_2557762.html.....9
- John Becker, *Obama Admin. Announces Progress on Military Benefits, College Loans*, The Bilerico Project (Dec. 13, 2013), http://www.bilerico.com/2013/12/obama_admin_announces_progress_on_military_benefit.php.....14
- Bill Briggs, *'What's right is right': Widowed lesbian pushes for equal military benefits*, NBC News, Feb. 4, 2013, http://usnews.nbcnews.com/_news/2013/02/04/16774806-whats-right-is-right-widowed-lesbian-pushes-for-equal-military-benefits?lite14
- Michelle Butzgy, *Military Spouses of the Year Honored*, The Official Home Page of the United States Army (Feb. 25, 2013), http://www.army.mil/article/97165/Military_spouses_of_the_year_honored/8
- Terri Moon Cronk, *Dempsey Addresses TAPS Honor Guard Gala*, American Forces Press Service, Department of Defense, Mar. 28, 2014, <http://www.defense.gov/News/NewsArticle.aspx?ID=121925>.....11
- Gary Gates and Abigail Cooke, *North Carolina Census Snapshot: 2010*, The Williams Institute, http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_North-Carolina_v2.pdf.....4
- Gary Gates and Abigail Cooke, *South Carolina Census Snapshot: 2010*, The Williams Institute, http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_South-Carolina_v2.pdf.....4

Michael Gordon, *Court Challenge Could Topple NC Same-Sex Marriage Ban*, Charlotte Observer, Apr. 04, 2014, <http://www.charlotteobserver.com/2014/04/04/4818445/court-challenge-could-topple-nc.html>3, 4

In Loving Memory of A Wife, Daughter, and Fallen Soldier, NPR, Feb. 16, 2013, <http://www.npr.org/2013/02/16/172135162/in-loving-memory-of-a-wife-daughter-and-fallen-soldier>13

Tracy Johnson, *Defense of Marriage Act adds to gay military widows' grief*, Washington Post, Feb. 10, 2013, http://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/defense-of-marriage-act-adds-to-gay-military-widows-grief/2013/02/10/a687ebfa-722b-11e2-8b8d-e0b59a1b8e2a_story.html13

Matt Knight, *Fort Bragg spouses club reverses course, says lesbian Army wife can be 'full member'*, WTKR, Jan. 26, 2013, <http://wtkr.com/2013/01/26/fort-bragg-spouses-club-reverses-course-says-lesbian-army-wife-can-be-full-member/>.9

Jennifer Liberto, *Military widow still waits for death benefits*, CNNMoney (Mar. 13, 2014), <http://money.cnn.com/2014/03/13/news/economy/same-sex-military-benefits/>13

Renee Perry, et al., *2011 State of the States Report*, Equality Federation Institute (2011), <http://equalityfederation.org/sites/default/files/downloads/SoS2011-final.pdf>.....1

Adam Polaski, *Military couple Ashley and Heather: How DOMA disrespects our family*, Freedom to Marry (Jan. 14, 2013), <http://www.freedomtomarry.org/blog/entry/military-couple-ashley-and-heather-how-doma-disrespects-our-family>.....10, 12

Same-sex marriages create new questions in property laws, Washington Post, Jan. 4, 2013, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/realestate/same-sex-marriages-create-new-questions-in-property-laws/2013/01/03/f867ced2-4b83-11e2-9a42-d1ce6d0ed278_story.html.16

Senate debates marriage amendment, WRAL.com (Sep. 13, 2011),
<http://www.wral.com/news/state/nccapitol/video/10121957>.6

Chris Sgro, *Columnist: Military Voices in a Marriage Spring*, The Fayetteville Observer, April 12, 2014,
http://www.fayobserver.com/opinion/news_columns/article_970a2572-2d4a-574e-b19c-d268f463e614.html9, 11, 17

Thrive in North Carolina Military Factsheet, North Carolina Department of Commerce, *available at*
http://uncserves.northcarolina.edu/uploads/files/MilitaryFactsheet_Thrive_NC_Commerce_2011.pdf (last visited Apr. 14, 2014).....2

Lu Wang, et al., *The Economic Impact of the Military Community in South Carolina*, South Carolina Department of Commerce (Nov. 2012), http://sccommerce.com/sites/default/files/document_directory/the_economic_impact_of_the_military_community_in_south_carolina.pdf.2

Rachel Weiner, *North Carolina Passes Gay Marriage Ban Amendment One*, Washington Post, May 8, 2012,
http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/the-fix/post/north-carolina-passes-gay-marriage-ban-amendment-one/2012/05/08/gIQAHYpfBU_blog.html.6

David Zucchino, *Gay Military Spouses Continue to Face Hurdles*, L.A. Times, Jan. 11, 2013,
<http://articles.latimes.com/2013/jan/11/nation/la-na-gay-military-spouses-20130112>.....9
